
 

 

 

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
Date: Wednesday, 24 June 2015 
 
Time:  4.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors and Board Members are requested to attend the above meeting to 
transact the following business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor   Direct Dial: 0115 8764298 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 

 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
Of the last meeting held on 25 March 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

5  CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 2014/15 YEAR END 
PERFORMANCE REVIEW  
Report of Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

11 - 16 

6  EDUCATION WELFARE SERVICE - SCHOOL ATTENDANCE 
REPORT  
Report of Directors of Education, Presentation by Karen McAndrew, 
Education Welfare Service Manager 
 

17 - 26 

7  CAF AND EARLY HELP ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  
Report of Director for Vulnerable Children and Families (Children’s 
Social Care) 

27 - 34 

Public Document Pack



 
 

8  HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF CHILDREN AGED 0 TO 5 YEARS BY 
CHILDREN'S CENTRE AREAS  
Report of Interim Head of Public Health.  
Report to be presented by Lynne McNiven, Consultant in Public Health 
 

35 - 38 

9  PARTICIPATION IN GOVERNANCE PROGRAMME AND YOUTH 
COUNCIL UPDATE  
Report of Corporate Director of Children and Adults 
 

39 - 42 

10  KEY MESSAGES AND ITEMS FOR INFORMATION  
 

 

11  FORWARD PLAN  
Please contact Dot Veitch if you have any suggestions for future items for the forward plan 
dot.veitch@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
 

43 - 44 

12  FUTURE MEETING DATES  
To approve the following meeting dates at Loxley House: 
 
30 September 2015 
16 December 2015 
30 March 2016 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

mailto:dot.veitch@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

 

 

 

 
NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 25 March 2015 from 16.02 - 17.52 
 

 Councillor David Mellen - 
Chair of the Board and Portfolio Holder 
for Children’s Services 

) 
) 

Nottingham City Council 

 Ian Curryer - Chief Executive ) 

 Chris Wallbanks - 
Programme Manager Early Intervention 
and Partnerships 

)
) 

 Councillor Sam Webster - Executive Assistant for Schools ) 

 Jon Rea - 
Engagement and Participation Lead 
Officer 

) 
) 

 Alison Michalska - 
Corporate Director for Children and 
Adults 

)
) 

 Helen Blackman - 
Director for Vulnerable Children and 
Families & Children’s Social Care 

) 

 Pat Fielding - Director of Education ) 

 Sally Seeley   - 
NHS Nottingham City 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

 Angela Horsley - Clinical Lead - 
Nottingham Children’s 
Hospital 

 Michelle Battlemuch - Small Steps Big Changes Co-ordinator  - 
Nottingham CityCare 
Partnership 

 Paula Webber - Senior Advisor - 
Young People's Learning 
Agency 

 Steve Cooper - Superintendent - Nottinghamshire Police  

 James Strawbridge - 
CONGA (City of Nottingham Governors’ 
Association) Representative 

) 
) 
) 

Nottingham Schools 

 Andy Sloan - 
Head Teacher, Roseh
[...]
ipation; 

l) Youth Cabinet is now planning its 2015/16 programme and invites partners from the Children’s 
Partnership Board to engage with members of the Cabinet, to identify participation needs and plan 
appropriate engagement activities;  

m) Youth Cabinet members will represent Nottingham at YouConf2015 in Karlsruhe in June 2015.  
 
Further information was provided following the questions raised: 
 
a) most events held by Youth Cabinet occur in the school holidays. This is to ensure that there is 

minimal disruption to the education of the members; 
b) young people with disabilities are encouraged to join the Youth Cabinet and take part in the 

activities that are on offer.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

i. thank Michael Nicholson and Michelle Zuiripayi, for delivering their presentation to the 
Board; 

 
ii. recognise the contribution made by the Youth Cabinet in ensuring children and young 

people influence decision making within the Children’s Partnership; 
 
iii. continue to use the findings of participation work to inform plans and strategies for 

service improvement for children and young people across the Children’s Partnership; 
 
iv. support the work of the Youth Cabinet and its associated participation forums in 

2015/16. 
 

53  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN PRIORITY - STRONGER 
SAFEGUARDING 

 
This report was presented to the Board by Helen Blackman, Director for Vulnerable Children and 
Families & Children’s Social Care. The following points were made: 
 
a) the demand for social care services remains high. There have been 800.6 per 10,000 referrals; 
b) 520 children were subject to child protection in January 2015; 
c) health assessments have risen from 71.8% in 2013/14 to 85.9% in January 2015; 
d) 96.9% of children in care cases were reviewed within the required timescales. This figure has 

reduced from 98% in 2013/14; 

Page 5



Children's Partnership Board - 25.03.15 

4 

e) 94.6% of children and young people participated to their care pl
[...]
trategy and Pathway, ensuring that services fully embed 

learning from the Priority Families programme and Signs of Safety roll-out.  
 
Following questions from the Board, further information was provided: 
 
a) the Adult and Children Leadership Team hold regular meetings and assist when a child reaches 

18 and transfers to adult services; 
b) areas for improvement in child to adult transitions have been identified;  
c) from April 2015, the Care Act will be implemented and will make Adult Safeguarding a statutory 

requirement; 
d) protection for adults is a priority, along with children. The Out of Hours Team are qualified to deal 

with issues raised with both adults and children.  
 
RESOLVED to note: 
 

i. the key areas of progress and areas requiring further development; 
 

ii. that regular updates on the Improvement Action Plan will be provided to the Children’s 
Partnership Board. 

 

57  KEY MESSAGES AND ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

None 
 

58  FORWARD PLAN 
 

It is noted that any requests for the Board to consider further topics, should be forwarded to Dot 
Veitch, Partnership Support Officer at dot.veitch@nottinghamcity.gov.uk    
 

59  PROPOSED MEETING DATES 
 

The provisional dates for future meetings have been noted. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:dot.veitch@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Children’s Partnership Board  
2014/15 Year End Performance 

Review 
 

 24 June 2015 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Headlines: 
Strategic Objective 1:  Safeguarding & Early Intervention 

Selected Improving PIs: 
• 35% reduction in contacts 
• 84.9% of Children’s Assessments authorised within 45 days 
• 2.9% of Child Protection Plans closing that lasted longer than 2 

years 
• 99.0% of CPPs reviewed within timescale 

 
 

Selected Declining PIs: 
• 3% increase in referrals 
• 8.2% increase – No. Section 47 enquiries carried out 
• 14.4% increase – No. children subject to a Child Protection Plan 
• 4.9% less CAFs being carri
[...]
oung People’s Plan (CYPP) priority or priorities: 
Safeguarding and supporting children and families: Children, young people and families 
will benefit from early and effective support and protection to empower them to overcome 
difficulties and provide a safe environment in which to thrive. 

 

Promoting the health and wellbeing of babies, children, young people: From 
pregnancy and throughout life, babies, children, young people and families will be healthier, 
more emotionally resilient and better able to make informed decisions about their health and 
wellbeing 

 

Supporting achievement and academic attainment: All children and young people will 
leave school with the best skills and qualifications they can achieve and will be ready for 
independence, work or further learning 

  

Empowering Families to be strong and achieve economic wellbeing: More families will 
be empowered and able to deal with family issues and child poverty will be significantly 
reduced 

 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to customers/service users): 

 
To present an update of school attendance in Nottingham showing current attendance data, a 
summary of the Education Welfare Service and how the service links with the Children’s 
Partnership 
 
 
 

 

Recommendations: 

1  
To celebrate the success of Nottingham City pupil attendance improvement 
 

2  
To recognise the functions and development of the Education Welfare Service 
 

3  
To demonstrate the links between the EWS and the Children’s Partnership 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1. BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS  
School attendance is improving in our City. Official statistics from the Department for Education for 
the Autumn 2014 term show that absence has dramatically reduced over the last five years. In fact, 
from 2013 to 2014, we were the most improved local authority in the country. 
The headline figures for our City are: 
 

 The number of children missing lessons has fallen from 5.2% in Autumn Term 
2013 to 4.6% in Autumn Term 2014. 

 Authorised absence in Nottingham has fallen from 3.5% in Autumn 2013 to 3.2% 
in Autumn 2014 

 Unauthorised absence has fallen from 1.8% to 1.4% over the same period 

 Overall absence in the autumn term has fallen over the last five years in 
Nottingham, from 8.1% in 2010 to 4.6% in 2014 

 
Nottingham is now ranked 109th nationally for attendance out of 152 local authorities – up from 
150th in 2013. 
 
Education Welfare Service (EWS) – Attendance Improvement Service (Sept. 2015) 
The EWS, previously integrated into the targeted teams has now returned to a service in its own 
right. The team of Education Welfare Officers is based at the North MALT office in Bestwood. 
Additionally the team have transferred from Family Community Teams (as was) to Access and 
Learning in the Schools Directorate. This firmly integrates the EWS with Education colleagues 
streamlining practice with Children Missing Education, Pupils Without a School Place, Elective 
Home Education and the wider services within the directorate. The EWS are currently involved in 
the Nottingham City Council Attendance Improvement Campaign and the zero tolerance approach 
to school absence. Operationally the EWS have a focus on enforcement. 
 
The number of penalty notices issued on behalf of school and the number of prosecutions have 
risen since 2011. 
 

 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

Number of 

Penalty Notices 

issued to parents  

 

149 

 

357 

 

726 

 

665 to date 

Prosecutions for 

Non-school 

attendance 

 

161 

 

194 

 

257 

 

163 to date 

 
This does not mean however that the service has cut links with Early Help and Extensive and 
Specialist Services, and with the Children’s Partnership.  The focus on attendance improvement 
and improved outcomes for children and families can be illustrated as: 
 
Education Welfare Officers - All of the EWOs are fully trained practitioners who undertake 
assessments as an integral part of 
[...]
e Shadow Boards – children and young people; parents and 
carers; equalities issues and the voluntary and community sector should be 
considered here. 
The EWS strive to ensure all school aged children and young people in Nottingham City have 
access to an appropriate education and are committed to supporting their parents and 
carers. 

 
7. OUTCOMES AND PRIORITIES AFFECTED                                                                            

(Briefly state which of the CYPP priorities will be addressed) 
Supporting achievement and academic outcomes by ensuring children and young people attend 
school regularly.  
  

8. CONTACT DETAILS 
 
Karen McAndrew 
Education Welfare Service - Nottingham City Council 
Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham.  NG2 3NG 
Tel:  87 64892   karen.mcandrew@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

 

Page 20

mailto:karen.mcandrew@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Education Welfare Service 

 
 
 

School Attendance Update  
June 2015 P

age 21



School attendance is improving in our City 

 
• The number of children missing lessons has fallen from 5.2% in 

Autumn Term 2013 to 4.6% in Autumn Term 2014 
• Authorised absence in Nottingham has fallen from 3.5% in Autumn 

2013 to 3.2% in Autumn 2014 
• Unauthorised absence has fallen from 1.8% to 1.4% over the same 

period 
• Overall absence in the autumn term has fallen over the last five 

years in Nottingham from 8.1% in 2010 to 4.6% in 2014 
  
Nottingham is now ranked 109th nationally for attendance out of 152 
Local Authorities – up from 150th in 2013. 
  

 

P
age 22



 
 
 

  2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

Number of 
Penalty 
Notices issued 
to parents  

  
149 

  
357 

  
726 

  
665 

  

Prosecutions 
for 
Non-school 
attendance 
  

  
 

161 

  
 

194 

  
 

257 

  
 

163 P
age 23



Education 
Welfare 
Service 

Extensive 
and 

Specialist 
Services 

Early 
Help 

Services 

Police 

Early 
Intervention 

Health 

Schools 
and 

Academies 

Children 
and 

Families 
Direc
[...]
w and closure stages. 

 
1.1 Areas of development 

 Currently there are two recording systems, CAF Central Records and the Local Authority system 
CareFirst. Subsequently further work needs to be undertaken to combine the data. The Partnership 
also needs to consider how to integrate Family Assessments.   

 Despite an increase in the workforce feeling more confident about undertaking the Lead Professional 
role there has been a slight decrease in partnership CAF’s being initiated (1%) and a decrease of 
Vulnerable Children and Families of 10%. This could be attributed to not recording Partnership CAFs 
on central records and the increase of recording Family Assessments as part of the Priority Families 
approach.   

 During the 2014 inspection, the quality assurance information shows although there has been 
improved assessment analysis, engagement of children and young people and planning, these 
themes should still remain a focus for improvement. 

 

 
Recommendations for discussion and approval: 

1 The Partnership to ensure CAF’s are recorded on Central Records and closed appropriately 

2 To decide if the evaluation of early help will incorporate both CareFirst and CAF Central Records 
with further consideration about incorporating Family Assessments (Priority Families).  

3 The partnership to support the implementation of an electronic CAF with roll out of the new Local 
Authority case management system.  

4 To support focusing on virtuous learning by developing and cascading a good CAF example  

5 To support the continuation of the NCSCB CAF training to increase partnership confidence, 
particularly focusing on  

 Assessment analysis 

 Engaging children and families  

 Planning 

 Good practice CAF 

6 To support the continuation of the NCSCB and Vulnerable Children and Families audits to drive up 
the quality of CAF’s  

7 To consider utilising the Vulnerable Children  CAF QA to track improvement in quality and re-audit 
partnership CAFs 

 
[...]
to improve 

health outcomes and address health inequalities for children in Nottingham. 

 The local authority will become responsible for commissioning public health services for 0-5 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 2 

year olds from October 2015. This will provide further opportunities to ensure a coordinated 

pathway of evidenced based preventative health care for all children from birth, all the way 

through their crucial developmental during preschool and school years. 

Improving health and reducing health inequalities in Nottingham can be challenging. The 
development of health, social and educational outcomes profiles for each Children’s Centre area 
allows everyone involved in the improvement of children’s outcomes to have access to a concise, 
evidence based document which gives them the information they need. The profiles therefore 
make an important contribution to OFSTED requirements for Children’s Centre’s to understand 
the needs of families within their area. 
 
Access to up to date population information is crucial when commissioning and delivering 
services such as Public Health Nursing in Schools, Health Visiting, Family Nurse Partnership, 
Children’s Centre services, etc.  
 
The 0-5 Years Area Profiles for 2015 for each of the seven Children’s Centre Areas are all 
completed as well as a summary documents which summarises data across all seven areas. The 
profiles have been uploaded to Nottingham Insight. The profiles can be found here: 
 
http://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/f/123196/Library/Public-Health/0-5-Years-Area-Profiles-
2014-15/ 
 
 

 

Recommendations: 

1 Children and Young People’s Partnership to examine the detail of the reports for individual 
Children Centre areas and utilise the content. 
 

2 Children and Young People’s Partnership to examine the detail of the reports for individual 
Children Centre areas and comment on the content. 
 

3 Support the approach towards prevention and early intervention and the role it has to play 
in improving child health outcomes, breaking the cycle of health inequalities in Nottingham 
City and suggest ways of encouraging all agencies to utilise the evidence within the 0 to 5 
years profiles and work together to offer children and young people in Nottingham City the 
best start in life and realise their full potential. This begins before birth and continues 
through the early years of life and throughout school years.  
 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS  
(Explanatory detail and background to the recommendations) 

 
Nottingham City is an ‘Early Intervention City’ and as such we already recognise that improving 
the health and social outcomes of our children and young people is not only emotionally driven, 
it makes economic sense too. The future prosperity of the City is undoubtedly intertwined with a 
healthy population which will have the ability to achieve their optimum potential throughout their 
life course. The interdependencies between health and social outcomes are inseparable and 
these cannot be altered in isolation. This is reflected in the very comprehensive drive forward 
between agencies to achieve a fully coordinated approach to systematically reduce health and 
social inequalities across the City.  

 
The best possible health underpins a child’s or young person’s ability to flourish, stay safe and 
achieve as they grow up; and lifestyles and habits established during childhood, influence a 

Page 36

http://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/f/123196/Library/Public-Health/0-5-Years-Area-Profiles-2014-15/
http://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/f/123196/Library/Public-Health/0-5-Years-Area-Profiles-2014-15/


 3 

person’s health throughout their life. The need to ensure all children within Nottingham get the 
support they need to obtain the best start in life is clear.  

 
As a Nottingham ‘Early Intervention Community’ we must make sure we use the various health 
and social indicators available to highlight areas where we could improve perf
[...]
dards of 
safeguarding across all agencies and that the Partnership takes a pro-active approach to 
the elimination of domestic violence. 

 

Healthy living – With a key focus on increasing the proportion of children and young people 
who have a healthy weight. 

 

Reducing substance misuse – Partnership work to lessen the impact on children of 
parental drug and alcohol misuse and to reduce drug and alcohol misuse amongst children 
and young people. 

 

Raising attainment – Raising the attainment levels and increasing engagement in 
employment, education and training. 

x 

Improving attendance – Improving rates of attendance at both Primary and Secondary as 
a key foundation of improving outcomes. 

x 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to customers/service users): 

 
This report: 
 

 Provides an update to the Board on the activities of the Youth Cabinet in the first quarter 
of 2015/16 

 Outlines forthcoming programme meetings and event and highlights opportunities for 
Board partners to work with the group 

 
 

 

Recommendations: 

1 The Board recognises the important contribution made by the Youth Cabinet and its related 
children and young people’s participation forums to decision making in the city 
  

2 That Board partners continue to use the findings of participation work to inform plans and 
strategies for service improvement for children and young people across the Children’s 
Partnership 
 

  

 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Jon.rea@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 2 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS  
 

 
The Youth Cabinet is the Nottingham City Children’s Partnership’s youth leadership group. 
Supported by the Engagement and Participation lead it is responsible for co-producing the 
annual Participation in Governance programme to ensure children and young people have a 
voice in decision making processes across the local authority. 
 
Membership of the Youth Cabinet is drawn from young people aged between 16 and 21 (up to 
24 fo

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 

 

 
NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station 
Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 24 June 2015 from 16.02 - 17.30 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillor David Mellen 

 
 
 
- 

 
 
 
Chair of the Board and Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services 

 

 
Chris Wallbanks - Programme Manager Early Intervention and Partnerships  
Councillor Sam Webster - Executive portfolio Holder for Schools  
Jon Rea - Engagement and Participation Lead Officer  
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults  
Insp. Mike Manley - Nottinghamshire Police   
Stephen McLaren - On behalf of the Community and Voluntary Sector  
Malcolm Cowgill - Principal, Central  Nottingham College   
Julie Burton - Nottinghamshire Probation Trust   
Uzair Hashmi )    
Charlotte Croft ) Youth Cabinet   
Chloe Mullins )    
David Stewart - Oak Field School 
Julie Burton  - National Probation Service Nottingham 
Jean Robinson - Public Health 
Helen Blackman - Director for Vulnerable Children and Families and Children’s  
   Social Care     
Karen McAndrew - Education Welfare Service 
Nick Lee - Head of Access and Learning 
Sarah Fielding - Director of Education 
Sean Kelly - Top Valley Academy 
James Strawbridge - CONGA (City of Nottingham Governors’ Association) 
Dot Veitch  - Partnership Support Officer 
Cath Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 
Resolved to appoint Malcolm Cowgill as of Vice-Chair for the 2015/16 municipal year. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
John Yarham, Jill Robey, Karen Slack, Michael Nicholson. 
 
 
 



Children's Partnership Board - 24.06.15 

2 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The Board confirmed the minutes of 23 March 2015 as a true record and they were then signed 
by the Chair. 
 
5  CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 2014/15 YEAR END 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 

Alison Michaska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults, delivered the presentation, 
informing the board that in future, the year-end performance review will be presented differently 
and will include more partner input. 
 
The presentation provided the headlines of the following strategic objectives, and identified 
selected areas where performance indicators were both improving and declining: 
 

 Strategic Objective 1 : Safeguarding and Early Intervention; 

 Strategic Objective 2 : Strong Families; 

 Strategic Objective 3 : Healthy and Positive Children and Young People; 

 Strategic Objective 4 and 5 : Achievement and Economic Well-Being. 
 
In addition, the challenges and areas for future progress were identified within each of the 
objectives. 
 
The following points were highlighted:  
 
(a) Progress continued against all strategic objectives with the point of triage working more 

effectively and contributing to the improved achievement of 84.9% of children’s 
assessments authorised within 45 days; 
 

(b) safeguarding is considered to be robust; 
 
(c) ‘Small Steps Big Changes’ is working well; 
 
(d) breastfeeding remains a public health priority 70 children have been adopted within the 

past year while the number of children in care has decreased; 
 
(e) Nottingham City Council has received a ‘care leavers into apprenticeship award’ from the 

Municipal Journal; 
 
(f) the two schools which OFSTED had considered inadequate have now been reassessed 

to be good and OFSTED are confident that improvements continue to be made; 
 
(g) school attendance has improved significantly; 
 
(h) it is predicted that GCSE achievements will improve in the coming year. 

 
Questions from board members were responded to as follows: 



Children's Partnership Board - 24.06.15 

3 

 
(i) one contributing reason as to why 3% of children leave school without any qualifications 

is the classification of what qualifications can be considered so this figure should not be 
compared to previous years. However the figure is still too high; 
 

(j) it would be interesting to track the path of the young people who leave school without any 
qualifications, to identify what progress is made and which opportunities they have 
sought and/or chosen, five years on; 
 

(k) with regard to working with emerging communities, some cultural differences are 
significant in that sometimes children do not start school until they are seven or eight 
years old and also that some children are married at the age of 15, which can also impact 
on teenage pregnancy rates. Where patterns are identified of children in these 
circumstances, robust action is taken and every effort made to engage with the young 
people and the communities. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the end of year performance review; 

 
(2) for Alison Michalska to discuss with John Yarham, the possibility of tracking the 

progress of young people who leave school without any qualifications, and if this 
is possible,  to report back to the board in six months’ time, identifying how the 
young people have progressed. 

 
 
6  EDUCATION WELFARE SERVICE - SCHOOL ATTENDANCE REPORT 

 
Karen McAndrew, of the Education Welfare Service presented the report which updates 
members of the progress of improving school attendance within the City.  
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) during 2013/14 declining absence rates meant that Nottingham City was the most 

improved Local Authority in the country and now ranks 109 out of 152 Local Authorities, 
having been bottom of the ratings for several years; 
 

(b) the number of penalty notices and prosecutions are as follows: 
 

 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

Number of Penalty 
Notices issued to 
parents  

 
149 

 
357 

 
726 

 
665 to date 

Prosecutions for 
Non-school attendance 

 
161 

 
194 

 
257 

 
163 to date 

 
(c) all money raised from penalty notices is spent on improving school  attendance; 

  
(d) Schools are asked to inform the Education Welfare Service when a child’s attendance 

reaches 10%, so that the Education Welfare Service can act to address attendance 
before it reaches 15% absence when penalty notices are issued; 



Children's Partnership Board - 24.06.15 

4 

 
(e) when visiting homes regarding the non-attendance of children, officers look at the 

broader issues and concerns as there are sometimes serious underlying issues and 
safeguarding concerns; 
 

(f) the City Council has recently won a ‘Municipal Journal Award’ for improving school 
attendance. 

 
Members of the Board welcomed the achievement of raising attendance and acknowledged the 
need to sustain the current movement to enable school attendance to further improve.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to celebrate the success of Nottingham City pupil attendance improvement; 

 
(2) to recognise the functions and development of the Education Welfare Service; 

 
(3) to acknowledge the links between the Education Welfare Service and the 

Children’s Partnership. 
 
 
7  CAF AND EARLY HELP ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

 
Tajinder Madahar and Gemma Waygood presented the report which details the Common 
Assessment Framework (CAF) and Early Help work undertaken during 2014/15. 
 
A PowerPoint presentation accompanied the report and was submitted to the online agenda 
following the meeting. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) there has been more focus on a holistic understanding of the quality of early help with 

information gathered from several partners’  systems;  
 

(b) 1489 Partnership and Local Authority CAF’s were initiated; 
 

(c) A 1% decrease for Partnership and 10% decrease for Local Authority could be attributed 
to Priority Family Assessments; 

 
(d) 70.3% Local Authority and increase for Health Visiting Education settings; 
 
(e) There has been an increase in need being met from 64.1% to 77.9%; 
 
(f) decrease in escalation 18.9 to 12.6% of cases; 
 
(g) Decrease in cases closed due to non-engagement 7.7% compared to 11.7%. 

 
(h) It was noted that where families identified as in need of support did not engage, there are 

several routes which may be considered including escalating concerns to safeguarding 
and Social Care, however, every effort is made to willingly engage and understand 
families. 



Children's Partnership Board - 24.06.15 

5 

 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) for Partnership members to ensure CAFs are recorded on Central 

Records and closed appropriately; 
(2) for the evaluation of Early Help to incorporate both CareFirst and CAF 

Central Records with further consideration about incorporating Family 
Assessments (Priority Families); 
  

(3) to support the implementation of an electronic CAF with roll out of the 
new Local Authority case management system; 
  

(4) to support focusing on virtuous learning by developing and cascading 
a good CAF example; 

(5) to support the continuation of the NCSCB CAF training to increase 
partnership confidence, particularly focusing on: 
 
(i) Assessment analysis 
(ii) Engaging children and families  
(iii) Planning 
(iv) Good practice CAF 

 
(6) to support the continuation of the NCSCB and Vulnerable Children and 

Families audits to drive up the quality of CAFs; 
(7) to consider utilising the Vulnerable Children CAF QA to track 

improvement in quality and re-audit partnership CAFs. 
 
8  HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF CHILDREN AGED 0 TO 5 YEARS BY 

CHILDREN'S CENTRE AREAS 
 

The report outlines the Area Profiles in Nottingham’s Children’s Centres geographic areas of 
children aged 0 to 5 years. Specific area profiles are available online at: 
http://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/f/123196/Library/Public-Health/0-5-Years-Area-Profiles-
2014-15/ 
 
It is noted that all connected services had worked together to produce this valuable piece of 
work. 
 
RESOLVED for Partnership members to: 
 
(1) examine the detail of the reports for individual Children Centre areas and utilise the 

content; 
 

(2) examine the detail of the reports for individual Children Centre areas and comment 
on the content; 

 
(3) to support the approach towards prevention and early intervention and the role it 

has to play in improving child health outcomes, breaking the cycle of health 
inequalities in Nottingham City and suggest ways of encouraging all agencies to 
utilise the evidence within the 0 to 5 years profiles and work together to offer 

http://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/f/123196/Library/Public-Health/0-5-Years-Area-Profiles-2014-15/
http://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/f/123196/Library/Public-Health/0-5-Years-Area-Profiles-2014-15/


Children's Partnership Board - 24.06.15 

6 

children and young people in Nottingham City the best start in life and realise their 
full potential. 

 
9  PARTICIPATION IN GOVERNANCE PROGRAMME AND YOUTH COUNCIL 

UPDATE 
 

Charlotte Croft, Chloe Mullins and Umar Hussain, Youth Cabinet members, presented the report 
and were accompanied by Jon Rea. The report informs the Board of the activities of the Youth 
Cabinet in the first quarter of 2015/16 and outlines forthcoming events, including opportunities 
for Board Partners to work with the group. 
 
Member’s questions were responded to as follows; 
 
(a) during the ‘Young People’s Health and Wellbeing in the 21 Century’ health event 

(developed for the ENTER programme within the Creative Quarter festival), healthy 
relationships, mental health and talking to people were the main topic areas raised. 
Activities were designed to bring out the emotional intelligence of young people and show 
how they can become much more resilient. In addition there was a focus on healthy living 
and fitness which the Primary Parliament had recently considered. Time to reflect, good 
sleep and rest, and time without technology were also topics raised; 
 

(b) there were a record number of entries to the ‘Young Creative Awards’ which received good 
press coverage; 
 

(c) the visit to Karlsruhe, Germany was an experience outside of many people’s comfort 
zones with several cultural and language differences, including a lack of representation of 
young people with disabilities and from ethnic backgrounds. This helped to highlight the 
diversity of Nottingham; 

 
(d) the Youth Conference 2015 in Karlsruhe considered several topics, including those on the 

global agenda. A circus and BMX track were provided along with a games field and a 
house for formal work where young people could explore their creativity. The experience 
was very innovative, powerful and impressive. 

 
It is noted that the City Council winning the Municipal Journal Award for ‘care leavers with 
apprenticeships’ has proved encouraging for some young people with regard to aspirations and 
future careers. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to formally recognise the important contribution made by the Youth Cabinet and its 

related children and young people’s participation forums to decision making in the 
City; 
 

(2) for partner members of the Board to continue to use the findings of participation 
work to inform plans and strategies for service improvement for children and young 
people across the Children’s Partnership. 

 
 
 
 



Children's Partnership Board - 24.06.15 

7 

10  KEY MESSAGES AND ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

The Director for Vulnerable Children and Families and Children’s Social Care, informed the 
Board of an exciting new project on Multi Systemic Therapy (MST) which is being considered to 
try to avoid young people being removed from their families while helping the families at the 
same time. 
 
11  FORWARD PLAN 

 
It is noted that any suggestions or requests for the Board to consider any specific issues or 
topics, should be forwarded to Dot Veitch, Children’s Partnership Support Officer at 
dot.veitch@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
RESOLVED to note the forward plan. 
 
12  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
RESOLVED to meet on the following dates: 
 
30 September 2015 
16 December 2015 
30 March 2016 
 

mailto:dot.veitch@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

